rises as market yields rise.

Investors who want a “worst case” treatment should look at both the effective
duration and the duration to maturity. The latter measure captures the extreme
case when yields rise enough that a call no longer looks feasible and the security
will remain outstanding until maturity. Using our preferred master index as an
example, the duration to maturity is 12.7. That an estimate of the maximum
percentage by which the price could decline for a one percentage point rise in
yields.

Finally, as with non-callable bonds, the duration measure does not consider the
income that the bond provides. That’s a particularly big shortcoming for
preferreds and high yield bonds which have higher than normal income.

The negative convexity of callable
securities means that the duration rises
as yields rise, making their price more
sensitive to higher yields.

   The F ixed  Income Diges t
 01 October  2013

12

Lengthening municipal duration
Table 3: Tax-exempt allocation
  New Allocation Prior Allocation Change

Maturity Market weight Conservative Moderate Aggressive   Conservative Moderate Aggressive Conservative Moderate Aggressive
1-5 years 19% 90% 10% 10%   100% 10% 10% -10% 0% 0%

5-10 years 18% 10% 40% 20%   0% 50% 30% +10% -10% -10%
10-15 years 13% 0% 25% 35%   0% 20% 30% 0% +5% +5%

15 years + 50% 0% 25% 35%   0% 20% 30% 0% +5% +5%
 100% 100% 100% 100%   100% 100% 100% 0% 0% 0%
.

Avg Eff Duration 8.04 2.87 7.21 7.98   2.57 6.83 7.60 0.30 0.39 0.39
Avg Yield 3.40 1.14 3.18 3.49   0.98 3.02 3.34 0.16 0.16 0.16

Source:  BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

We have changed our allocations for municipal bonds, lengthening the duration
for all three investor Profiles. The Table above shows the changes.

For the Moderate and Aggressive Profiles, our allocations take 10% from the 5-10
year maturity ranges, and add 5% to both the 10-15 year and 15 year + range.
For the Conservative Profile, where the maturity allocation has historically been
entirely in the 1-5 year maturity range, we are moving 10% to the 5-10 year
maturity range.

The rationale is that municipal yields have risen considerably, even after the
recent rally, and yield ratios to Treasuries are at abnormally high levels. Also, the
municipal yield curve is fairly steep by historical standards. Chart 5 below shows
that yield on high quality municipals exceed the pre-tax yield on Treasury
securities for maturities longer than 10 years.

[…]

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

Table 7: Recommended maturity allocation - Municipal Market
  Investor Profile
Maturity range % of Market Conservative Moderate  Aggressive
1-5 years 19% 90% 10% 10%
5-10 years 18% 10% 40% 20%
10-15 years 13% 0% 25% 35%
15 years & longer 50% 0% 25% 35%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

   The F ixed  Income Diges t
 01 October  2013

15

Profile of Taxable & Tax-Exempt
Bond Markets
Table 8: Sensitivity of total returns on Treasuries to yield changes. 1-year horizon*
  Change in Yield
Treasury Maturity -2% -1% 0 +1% +2%
 2-Year NA NA 0.3% -0.7% -1.6%
 5-Year NA 5.3% 1.4% -2.4% -6.0%
10-Year 20.1% 11.0% 2.6% -5.0% -12.0%
30-Year 49.4% 23.7% 3.7% -12.1% -24.6%
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research. * Approximate total return (income plus price change) over a one-year horizon for the given change in
yield.  Excludes the effect of rolling down the yield curve.  NA= Not Applicable because the indicated yield change would push the yield below zero.

Table 9: Sensitivity of total returns on municipals to yield changes. 1-year horizon*
  Change in Yield
Municipal Maturity -2% -1% 0 +1% +2%
 2-Year NA NA 0.4% -0.6% -1.6%
 5-Year NA 5.3% 1.3% -2.5% -6.1%
10-Year 20.1% 10.9% 2.5% -5.1% -12.1%
30-Year 47.3% 23.1% 4.1% -10.9% -22.9%
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research. * Approximate total return (income plus price change) over a one-year horizon for the given change in
yield.  Excludes the effect of rolling down the yield curve.  NA= Not Applicable because the indicated yield change would push the yield below zero.

Table 10: After-tax yield advantage of Munis vs Treasuries
(Yield on AAA GO minus after-tax yield on Treasury in basis points)
  Federal Tax Bracket
Maturity 25% 28% 35% 43.4%
2-years 12 13 15 18
5-years 28 33 42 54
10-years 58 66 84 106
30-years 136 147 172 203
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research